CK# 21456 152, 250.00

DATE DEPOSIT

JUN 2 4 2022 5 5 9 -

FILED 6/24/2022 DOCUMENT NO. 04222-2022 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Southlake Utilities, Inc. 16554 Cagan Crossings Boulevard, STE #2 Clermont, Florida 34714

June 15, 2022

Florida Public Service Commission Office of Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Service Availability Charge RF Meter Installations

Dear Commission Clerk,

DK+ #: 20220112

CLERK

2022 HIN 21 AN 8: 05

Southlake Utilities, Inc., subject to Florida Statute (F.S.) 25-30.565, is seeking to establish a Service Availability Charge (SAC) for new Radio Frequency (RF) meter installations for both 5/8"x ¾" meters and 1" meters. Meters greater than 1" will be installed at the actual cost. The current SAC Meter Installation Charge for a 5/8" x ¾" meter is \$130.00 and the current SAC Meter charge for a 1" meter is \$210.00. The Proposed SAC RF Meter Installation Charge for a 5/8" x ¾" meter is \$402.31 and the proposed SAC RF Meter charge for a 1" meter is \$556.49.

Exhibits accompanying this letter outline the RF Meter installation costs for material, labor and overhead. Material cost quotes dated March 22, 2022 were provided by Ferguson Enterprises, LLC, Orlando, Florida; labor costs are 2022 actual labor costs using a 2,080 hour work year per employee, plus labor overhead costs of 35%.

Also attached is a DRAFT Customer Notice pursuant to F.S. 25-30-4345 to announce to customers the application for new RF meter installations.

Please review, at your earliest convenience, the enclosed application. Comments and questions may be directed to my attention.

Respectfully Submitted, DBN Management, LLC for Southlake Utilities, Inc.

David deNagy

David deNagy Managing Director

Cc: J. Cagan, President Southlake Utilities, Inc.

R. Corbin, The Ridgetop Group